
 

Stevensville Town Council Meeting 
Agenda for 

THURSDAY, APRIL 08, 2021 
7:00 PM 

NVPL Community Room – 208 Main Street 
 

The Town of Stevensville live streams Town Council and board meetings 
on our website at http://www.townofstevensville.com/meetings 

 
 

1.        Call to Order and Roll Call 

2.        Pledge of Allegiance 

3.        Public Comments (Public comment from citizens on items that are not on the agenda) 

4.        Approval of Minutes 

5.        Approval of Bi-Weekly Claims 
a. Claims # 16534-16681 

6.        Administrative Reports 
a. Airport 
b. Community Development  
c. Finance 
d. Fire Department  
e. Parks & Recreation 
f. Police Department 
g. Public Works 

7.        Guests 

8.        Correspondence 

9.        Public Hearings 

10.      Unfinished Business 

11.      New Business 
a. Discussion/Decision: HDR Task Order No. 9, Water Rights Needs Assessment 
b. Discussion/Decision: Confirmation of Police Officer Jacob Guida 
c. Discussion/Decision: Construction contract for the E 3rd Street Improvements 

Project 
d. Discussion/Decision: Construction contract for the E 5th Street Improvements 

Project 

12.        Executive Report 

13.        Town Council Comments 

14.        Board Reports 

15.        Adjournment 
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Stevensville Town Council Meeting 
April 08, 2021 Agenda 

 
 

 

 
 

Welcome to Stevensville Town Council Chambers 
We consider it a privilege to present, and listen to, diverse views. 

 
It is essential that we treat each other with respect. 

We expect that participants will: 
 

 Engage in active listening 
 Make concise statements 
 Observe any applicable time limit 

 
We further expect that participants will refrain from disrespectful displays: 

 Profanity 
 Personal Attacks 
 Signs 
 Heckling and applause 

 
Guidelines for Public Comment 

Public Comment ensures an opportunity for citizens to meaningfully participate in the decisions of its 
elected officials. It is one of several ways your voice is heard by your local government. During public 
comment we ask that all participants respect the right of others to make their comment uninterrupted. 
The council’s goal is to receive as much comment as time reasonably allows. All public comment 
should be directed to the chair (Mayor or designee). Comment made to the audience or individual 
council members may be ruled out of order. Public comment must remain on topic, and free from 
abusive language or unsupported allegations. 

During any council meeting you have two opportunities to comment: 

1. During the public comment period near the beginning of a meeting. 

2. Before any decision-making vote of the council on an agenda item. 

Comment made outside of these times may not be allowed. 

Citizens wishing to speak during any public comment period should come forward to the podium and 
state their name and address for the record. Comment may be time limited, as determined by the 
chair, to allow as many people as possible to comment. Comment prior to a decision-making vote 
must remain on the motion before the council. 

 

Thank you for observing these guidelines. 
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File Attachments for Item:

a. Claims # 16534-16684
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04/06/21  TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE  Page: 1 of 7
19:11:27  Claim Approval List  Report ID: AP100

 For the Accounting Period:  4/21

* ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim  Vendor #/Name/  Document $/  Disc $  Cash

 Check  Invoice #/Inv Date/Description  Line $  PO #  Fund Org Acct  Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 *** Claim from another period ( 1/21) ****
 16534  E  1166 VISA  9,253.03

 Jan 21 12/21/20 PD-Bitterroot Laundry  62.60  1000  420100  226  101000
 Jan 21 12/21/20 Mayor- Pointestta  42.97  1000  410200  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/21/21 Admin-Sani Wipes  12.99*  1000  410550  239  101000
 Jan 21 12/23/21 PD-Amazon Office Equipment  223.33*  1000  420100  212  101000
 Jan 21 12/23/21 PD-Amazon Office Equipment  189.97*  1000  420100  212  101000
 Jan 21 12/23/21 Admin- Face Masks  179.94*  1000  410550  239  101000
 Jan 21 12/23/21 PD-Amazon Office Equipment  119.94*  1000  420100  212  101000
 Jan 21 12/26/21 S-IPhone charger and case  9.33*  1000  430100  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/26/21 W-IPhone charger and case  9.33  5210  430510  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/26/21 WW-Iphone charger and case  9.32  5310  430610  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 W-Food Retirement  35.15*  5210  430510  229  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 WW- Food Retirement  35.12*  5310  430610  229  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 Admin-Copy Paper  4.80  1000  410550  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 PD-Copy Paper  1.60*  1000  420100  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 FD-Copy Paper  1.60*  1000  420410  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 BD-Copy Paper  1.60  2394  420531  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 W-Copy Paper  9.60  5210  430510  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 WW-Copy Paper  9.60  5310  430610  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 C-Copy Paper  1.60  1000  410360  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/28/21 AP-Copy Paper  1.60  5610  430300  210  101000
 Jan 21 12/29/21 M-GoDaddy MSO 365  84.18  1000  410200  330  101000
 Jan 21 12/29/21 Admin-GoDaddy MSO 365  205.62*  1000  410550  330  101000
 Jan 21 12/29/21 C-GoDaddy MSO 365 50%  49.26*  1000  410360  330  101000
 Jan 21 12/29/21 FD-GoDaddy MSO 365 50%  49.26  1000  420410  330  101000
 Jan 21 12/29/21 PD-GoDaddy MSO 365  98.20  1000  420100  330  101000
 Jan 21 12/30/21 PD-Ravalli County Tre Title of  101.73*  1000  420100  314  101000
 Jan 21 12/30/21 Admin-Switchboard  35.00*  1000  410550  330  101000
 Jan 21 01/05/21 Admin-banker boxes/Office Supp  90.62  1000  410550  210  101000
 Jan 21 01/06/21 Admin-Zoom  46.65*  1000  410550  339  101000
 Jan21 01/06/21 C-Zoom  46.65*  1000  410360  339  101000
 Jan 21 01/08/21 PD-Tire Rama - tires  586.85  1000  420100  236  101000
 Jan 21 01/12/21 W-Enveples  7.65  5210  430510  210  101000
 Jan 21 01/12/21 WW-Envoples  7.64  5310  430610  210  101000
 Jan 21 01/12/21 Admin-Acrobat Pro  12.99*  1000  410550  330  101000
 Jan 21 01/12/21 M-Acrobat Pro  12.98  1000  410200  330  101000
 Jan 21 01/12/21 PD-Acrobat Pro  25.00  1000  420100  330  101000
 Jan 21 01/14/21 F-Rental to cut trees  287.50*  1000  460437  359  101000
 Jan 21 01/15/21 PD-Boot Barn  67.99  1000  420100  226  101000
 Jan 21 01/15/21 Admin-Tape Gun  15.81  1000  410550  210  101000
 Jan 21 01/15/21 Parks-ink for printer  20.99  1000  460430  210  101000
 Jan 21 01/18/21 Admin-Constant contact  76.45*  1000  410550  339  101000
 Jan 21 01/19/21 Street-Snow Plows  6,362.02*  2820  430200  940  101000
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04/06/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 2 of 7
19:11:27                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash

        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16652       E      8 RAVALLI ELECTRIC CO-OP                 103.00
       Mar 21 03/31/21 Airport Utilities - Lights 2/3       68.66                               5610     430300    340       101000
       Mar 21 03/31/21 Airport Utilities - Water Pump       34.34                               5610     430300    340       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16653           1650 D.I.A.R Do It All Repair               384.94
       1727 03/29/21 Oil change 502 Dodge Ram              112.24*                              1000     420100    232       101000
       1726 03/25/21 R&R starter #504                      272.70*                              1000     420100    232       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16654             66 MONTANA ELECTRONICS Co., Inc.        1,021.88
       3532 03/23/21 Install radio PD Charger #502       1,021.88*                              1000     420100    212       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16655            155 Supply Ditch Association               345.00
 2021 Spring Water Assessment & Admin Fee
       3484 03/15/21 Water Assessment Spring 2021          345.00*                              1000     430900    342       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (10/20) ****
 16656             74 STEVENSVILLE RURAL FIRE DISTRICT       312.50
       97R 10/21/20 25% Annual Compressor Service          312.50                               1000     420460    360       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 2/21) ****
 16657             21 BLACK MOUNTAIN SOFTWARE                525.00
       26566 02/11/21 Service/support & processing         262.50*                              5210     430510    330       101000
       26566 02/11/21 Interface/BDS                        262.50*                              5310     430610    330       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16658           1711 Office Solutions & Service              47.13
       INV93227 03/29/21 Copies, Color & BW                 47.13                               1000     420100    320       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16659           1702 DE Lage Landen Finance Services,        55.02
       71875991 03/20/21 Printer lease                      51.02                               1000     410360    320       101000
       71875991 03/20/21 Late Fee                            4.00*                              1000     420410    320       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16660           1436 Maureen M. O'Connor                  1,500.00
       March 03/31/21 Monthly Compensation April         1,500.00                               1000     410360    350       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16661           1385 Corvallis Rural Fire District          210.00
 Paulsen Mean & Frandsen firefighter training
       214 03/17/21 Firefighter training                   210.00                               1000     420460    380       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16662             85 CENTURYLINK                            114.91
       March 21 03/22/21 WWTP Internet #0185                68.99                               5310     430640    340       101000
       March 21 03/22/21 H2O Plant Phone #7132              45.92                               5210     430540    340       101000
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04/06/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 3 of 7
19:11:27                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash

        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16663             85 CENTURYLINK                             51.03
       March 21 03/22/21 MBF Reservoir #9934 March 21       51.03                               5210     430530    340       101000

 16664           1696 First Call Computer Solutions,       2,100.00
       72263 04/01/21 Admin-Monthy Fee                     315.00                               1000     410550    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 PD-Monthy Fee                        315.00*                              1000     420100    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 C-Monthy Fee                         105.00*                              1000     410360    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 BD-Monthy Fee                        105.00                               2394     420531    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 FD-Monthy Fee                        105.00*                              1000     420410    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 Sewer-Monthy Fee                     525.00                               5310     430610    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 Water-Monthy Fee                     525.00                               5210     430510    356       101000
       72263 04/01/21 Airport-Monthy Fee                   105.00*                              5610     430300    356       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16665            728 HDR ENGINEERING,INC.                   477.74
       1200335976 03/24/21 Water Sys Eng Report 3rd S      477.74*                              5210     430510    350       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16666           1782 Donna Vernon                            27.23
 Stewart Title Co Error at closing Account 160310 overpaid & new Buyers recorded
       160310 03/30/21 Refund Account 160310 o/p            27.23                               5210     343022              101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16667           1754 Construct Montana, LLC               6,669.24
       1008 04/01/21 quarterly inspections               6,669.24*                              2394     420531    350       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16668             16 MONTANA ENVIRONMENTAL LAB LLC          962.40
       2101807 03/02/21 Sewer Testing                      204.00*                              5310     430610    350       101000
       2102092 03/09/21 Sewer Testing                      171.20*                              5310     430610    350       101000
       2102421 03/18/21 Sewer Testing                      364.00*                              5310     430610    350       101000
       2102649 03/25/21 Sewer Testing                      171.20*                              5310     430610    350       101000
       2102422 03/12/12 Water Testing                       52.00*                              5210     430510    350       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period (12/20) ****
 16669            788 Northair, LLC                          191.46
 Fleet Card Charges - July 1-Dec 31 2020 - Stevensville Police Department Car
 Wash

       2902 03/30/21 Fleet charges for Car Wash            191.46*                              1000     420100    230       101000

 16670           1146 Motorola Solutions, Inc.               375.00
 Nova Software - Monthly Subscriptions
       8230314528 04/01/21 Nova Subscription                75.00                               1000     410364    350       101000
       823031452 04/01/21 Nova Subscription                300.00                               1000     420100    330       101000
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04/06/21                                                TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE                                    Page: 4 of 7
19:11:27                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100
                                                  For the Accounting Period:  4/21

   *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim                      Vendor #/Name/            Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash

        Check   Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                           PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16671             23 VALLEY DRUG AND VARIETY                  3.48
       430189 03/04/21 Battery recorder                      2.19                               1000     410550    210       101000
       430189 03/04/21 Posterboard                           1.29                               1000     410550    210       101000

 16673           1653 MCKESSON MEDICAL - SURGICAL            111.61
 50% charged to District
       18088234 03/18/21 FD- Gloves Nitrile PF             111.61*                              2230     420730    220       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16674            108 BITTERROOT STAR                        197.28
       1123 03/24/21  notice p&z meeting                    58.86*                              2250     411010    330       101000
       1265 03/24/21 3rd street bids                        36.54*                              1000     410550    320       101000
       1266 03/24/21 5th street bids                        35.46*                              1000     410550    320       101000
       1267 03/24/21 statement of qualification             30.96*                              1000     410550    320       101000
       1268 03/24/21 notice of public hearing               35.46*                              1000     410550    320       101000

 16675            858 MILLER LAW OFFICE, PLLC              1,900.00
       1181 04/06/21 Water rights                          500.00                               5210     430530    352       101000
       1181 04/06/21 water rights BFE                    1,400.00                               5210     430530    352       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****
 16676           1783 Complete Payment Recovery              107.88
       Feb 03/26/21 Email and MS Software                   35.96*                              1000     430100    312       101000
       Feb 03/26/21                                         35.96*                              5210     430510    312       101000
       Feb 03/26/21                                         35.96*                              5310     430610    312       101000
                                        *** Claim from another period ( 3/21) ****